

7000105 HIGHWAY SIGNING  
COMMENTS FROM INTERNAL/INDUSTRY REVIEW

---

Ron Meyer  
850-921-7365  
[ronald.meyer@dot.state.fl.us](mailto:ronald.meyer@dot.state.fl.us)

Comments: (11-10-15)

The sentence in 700-4.3.1 that has been modified to read “Submit a pixel test as a form of status feedback to the transportation management center (TMC) from the local sign controller” is not necessary. The requirement that DMS be capable of performing and reporting the results of pixel tests is sufficiently covered in the sentences that immediately follow. Rather than changing “Provide” to “Submit”, I recommend deleting the sentence altogether.

Response: Agree.  
Change made.

\*\*\*\*\*

Stefanie Maxwell  
414-4314  
[stefanie.maxwell@dot.state.fl.us](mailto:stefanie.maxwell@dot.state.fl.us)

Comments: (11-13-15)

We need to modify Subarticle 701-5 to match the other notification specs – like 711-5, see below. Spec 701 was modified early on before we decided to change the Contractor’s Responsibility for Notification requirement in each of the pavement marking specs. Should we just enter this as a comment?

**701-5 Contractor’s Responsibility for Notification.**

Notify the Engineer prior to the placement of the materials. ~~At the time of notification, submit a certification to~~ ~~Furnish the~~ Engineer ~~with the APL number~~ ~~manufacturer’s name and batch or Lot numbers of the thermoplastic materials and retroreflective elements or glass spheres to be used. Ensure that the batch numbers appear on the thermoplastic materials and retroreflective elements or glass spheres packages.~~

**711-5 Contractor’s Responsibility for Notification.**

Notify the Engineer prior to the placement of the materials. ~~At the time of notification,~~ ~~submit a certification to the Engineer with the APL number and the batch/ or Lot numbers of the thermoplastic and glass spheres to be used. Furnish the Engineer with the manufacturer’s name and batch numbers of the thermoplastic materials and glass spheres to be used. Ensure that the approved batch numbers appear on the thermoplastic materials and glass spheres packages.~~

Response: Section 701 has been modified by Chester Henson.  
No change to Section 700.

\*\*\*\*\*

Dee Kane  
[dee.kane@edeliveryservicesllc.com](mailto:dee.kane@edeliveryservicesllc.com)

Comments: (11-16-15)

700-4.19 Paragraph 2 last sentence states "Provide a minimum notice of 30 calendar days prior to all tests to permit the Engineer or his representative to observe each test." Suggest changing "or his" to "or their"

Response: Agree.

Change made.

\*\*\*\*\*

Hector Bertran  
Orange County Public Works

Comments: (12-3-15)

Section 700-1.5.1, Paragraph 1, first sentence. This does not specify the recipient of the certification.

Section 700-4.2.3, Paragraph 1, third sentence. This does not specify the recipient of the certification.

Section 700-4.14. This does not specify the recipient of the documentation.

Section 700-5.2.2.4. This does not specify the recipient of the documentation.

Response: Please see Article 1-3, definition for "Engineer".

**Engineer.**

The Director, Office of Construction, acting directly or through duly authorized representatives; such representatives acting within the scope of the duties and authority assigned to them.

Note: In order to avoid cumbersome and confusing repetition of expressions in these Specifications, it is provided that whenever anything is, or is to be done, if, as, or, when, or where "acceptable, accepted, approval, approved, authorized, condemned, considered necessary, contemplated, deemed necessary, designated, determined, directed, disapproved, established, given, indicated, insufficient, ordered, permitted, rejected, required, reserved, satisfactory, specified, sufficient, suitable, suspended, unacceptable, or unsatisfactory," it shall be understood as if the expression were followed by the words "by the Engineer," "to the Engineer," or "of the Engineer."

No change made.

\*\*\*\*\*